
AMENDMENT NUMBER THIRTEEN TO AGREEMENT 
BETWEEN 

THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE 
AND 

ELLIS & ASSOCIATES, INC. 
FOR 

CONTAMINATION ASSESSMENT AND REMEDIATION COUNTYWIDE 

THIS AMENDMENT NUMBER THIRTEEN to Agreement is made and entered into in 

duplicate this J../1 day of MCU4 , 2015, by and between the CITY OF 

JACKSONVILLE, a municipal corporation in Duval County, Florida (hereinafter the "CITY"), and 

ELLIS & ASSOCIATES, INC., a Florida profit corporation with offices located at 7064 Davis Creek 

Road, Jacksonville, Florida 32256 (hereinafter the "CONSULTANT"), for professional services for 

contamination assessment and remediation countywide (hereinafter the "Project"). 

RECITALS: 

WHEREAS, on May 10, 2006, the parties made and entered into City Contract No. 3629-16 

(hereinafter the "Agreement") for the Project; and 

WHEREAS, said Agreement has been amended twelve (12) times previously; and 

WHEREAS, said Agreement should be amended further by extending the period of service 

through June 30, 2016, with no increase in the maximum indebtedness, such maximum indebtedness 

remaining a not-to-exceed amount of $2,400,000.00, and with all other provisions, terms, and 

conditions of said Agreement remaining unchanged, now therefore 

IN CONSIDERATION of the Agreement and of the mutual covenants and agreements 

hereinafter contained and for other good and valuable consideration, the parties agree to amend said 

Agreement as follows: 

1. The above-stated recitals are accurate, true, and correct and are incorporated herein and 

made a part hereof by this reference. 



2. Section 1.02 of said Agreement is amended by extending term of the Agreement through 

June 30, 2016, subject to earlier termination, and as amended shall read as follows: 

"This Agreement shall commence on the day and year frrst above written and shall 
continue and remain in full force and effect thereafter until JUNE 30, 2016, or earlier termination 
as provided in Section 5.01 hereof; notwithstanding said termination date, change orders shall be 
allowed to open purchase orders if required." 

3. The maximum indebtedness shall remain a not-to-exceed amount of$2,400,00.00. 

SAVE AND EXCEPT as expressly amended herein, the provisions, terms and conditions of 

said Agreement, as previously amended, shall remain unchanged and shall continue in full force and 

effect. 

[Remainder of this page is intentionally left blank. Signature page follows immediately.] 

2 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Amendment Number 

Thirteen the day and year first above written. 

ATTEST: CITY OF JACKSONVILLE 
A-r,c.;IEweland Ferguson III 

Lpe~)LJtY Chief Administrative Officer 
AlVin Sro\M1 

In accordance with Section 24.1 of the Ordinance Code of the City of Jacksonville, I do 
hereby certify that there is an unexpended, unencumbered, and unimpounded balance in the 
appropriation sufficient to cover the foregoing agreement. This certification is not nor shall it be 
interpreted as an encumbrance of funding under this Contract. Actual encumbrance[ s] shall be made 
by subsequent purchase order[s], as specified in this Contract. All fund control checks will be 
performed at the time of such encumbrance by purchase order. 

t.&JZJ~ 
Director of Finance 
City Contract No. 3629-16, Amendment #13 

/f'b 
Form Approved: 

WITNESS: ELLIS & ASSOCIATES, INC. 

-~. 
C T e rintName . (\ 1 . 
r.J,eeUR\fe l)?er<i-hurS <Al10'1)1"-· 

Title Title 

G:\Gov't Operations\JMCain\PW\Amendments\ELLIS&ASSOCIATES.K3629-16.#13.ContaminationAssessment.041015.doc 

3 



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE I 
DATE (MM/00/YYYY) 

5/19/2015 
THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS 
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES 
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED 
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. 

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to 
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the 
certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). 

PRODUCER 

Greene-Hazel and Associates, Inc. 
10739 Deerwood Park Blvd. 
Suite 200 
Jacksonville FL 32256 

INSURED 

Ellis & Associates, Inc. 
7064 Davis Creek Road 
Jacksonville FL 32256 

ELLIS-4 

I r1JgNJo · 'n ono_1234 

~i:nf~~ss:imntmnr l.r.om 
lNSURER(S)AFFORDING COVERAGE 

INSURER A W~<tfield lo 

INSURERs 'Continental Casualtv 

INSURER c 'Bridaefield ers Ins. Co. 
INSURER D: 

INSURER E: 

INSURER F: 

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER~2(3B8 REVISION NUMBER: 

NAIC# 

b4112 

20443 

0701 

i~~Tc~T~g '-~~~IT~~~;J~~G ANY R~ci'~IREMENT, TE~~1~"ci'F s;~~ 6~SNUT~6~ ~~EJTHER D~~~~~~t~,V~ :~;p~~~ ~gL~6~~~~~ 
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN. THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, 
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. 

l1rf,\' TYPEOF 1 POLICYNUMBER ~ 
lA LIABILITY Y CMM4196BB5 

LIMITS 

I" nnn,nnn 

~Xo__jE~NIERIOII,,L GENERAL LIABILITY 

I CLAIMS-MADE [8] OCCUR 
HI---" 
-- ------------------
--

C.FNFRAI 

: $500,000 

I s1o,ooo 

I " nnn,nnn 

I <? nnn,nnn 

-"l'~OLICY [Xl ~;,?; 'Pns :~; ;.rnMo>no '"" :? nnn,nnn 

~~A~tA~~~~LI~AAiB~IL~ITY~~--~~--~~y-y~~--tcaM~MM44-1~9~6B8.Bffi5-------------f,z21~3V1n2io~144--~122f3-~1~.122c0~15s-J~jg~ oliMII <1nnnnnn 

~-,..,...- ANY AUTO I BODILY INJURY {Poe poe"n) $ 
ALL OWNED - SCHEOULED 1 BODILY INJURY {Poe ,~;dool) $ 

X AUTOS -;---- ~~1~8WNED 
-"~~~~ ; $ 

$ 

lA X UMBRELLA LIAS M OCCUR CMM4196BB5 213112014 1213112015 "oooMcF .- nnn nnn 

$1,000,000 
$2,000,000 
$50,000 

I I I LOCATIONS I VEHICLES (Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, if more space Is required) 

~w •. ";~~~~~1 : 1~629-16 Asphalt Testing & lnsp Services and Routine Testing. City of Jacksonville listed as Additional Insured with respect 
~o ~~· ~~~ ~!. i ., , Automobile Liability. Valuable Papers Limit $100,000, Wavier of Subrogation in favor of City of Jacksonville with respect 
to '-'L & we 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION 

. SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE 
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN 

City of Jacksonville ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. 
214 N Hogan Street 
Jacksonville FL 32202 AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 

I ~CCJ-
© 1988·2010 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved. 

ACORD 25 (2010/05) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD 



PROCUREMENT DIVISION 

March 19, 2015 

The Honorable Alvin Brown, Mayor 
City of Jacksonvi!Je-
-lth Floor, St. James Building 
Jacksonville, FL 32202 

Dear Mayor Brown: 

Ref: P~29-06 Professional Services for Contamination Assessment and Remediation Countywide 
(Amendment No. 13) 
Department of Public Works 

The Professional Services Evaluation Committee met today in Board Room 851 on the eighth floor of the Ed 
Ball Building, for the purpose of amending the above-referenced contract. 

The following motion and/or recommendation was adopted: 

That Contract No. 3629-16, originally executed May 10, 2006, between the City and Ellis & Associates, 
Inc... for Professional Services for Contamina.tion Assessment and Remediation Countywide be amended 
by extending the Period of Service from June 30, 2015 to June 30, 2016; with all other terms and 
conditions of the Agreement remaining unchanged. Nothing contained herein shall be amended, 
modified, or otherwise revised, without prior approval from the PSEC and the Mayor. 

If the foregoing meets your approval, please affix your signature and return to my office. 

CP 

u Counol.\u.JJtor 
/Mil~ .'1-h'C.Ion. (X.;(." 
Pl11hp Uo~ton. ~:,'\ D 
Sutxommfttl'E' Mi!'mt'o'!'r~ 

~ 2015 

Cleveland Ferguson Ill 
Deputy Chief Administrative Office. 
For. Mayor Alvin Brown 
Under Authority ot. 
Executive Order No. 2015-{)1 

INTRA-GOVERNMENTAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT 
214 N. Hog.an Street, Suit~ 800 I JacksonvlJ!e, FL .12202 I Phone: 904.255.8800 I Fu: 904.255.8837 I www.coj.ncl 


